Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 443 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR MARKETING OF RECYCLABLES TO ATLANTIC COAST RECYCLING, LLC

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford requested proposals for the Marketing of Recyclables which included a methodology to reduce the processing costs to the Township based upon market variation in the value of the recyclables being transported to the vendor; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic Coast Recycling, LLC, the single responsive bidder provided the required bid, administrative information and sufficient documentation to compare pricing; and

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator and Township Attorney have reviewed the bid; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic Coast Recycling has agreed to pay the Township 85% of the low monthly market price for curbside paper and cardboard collection, including the cardboard & paper container at the recycling center. Prices will vary from month to month per market value. Atlantic Coast also will be receiving all curbside commingled at a price of \$133.64 per ton to be paid to the contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator recommends that the bid of Atlantic Coast Recycling LLC, using the 12 month calculation be accepted with the provision that plastic recycling be limited to plastics identified as #1, 2, and 5, as well as all paper and cardboard products, excluding pizza boxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The recommendation of the Township Administrator is accepted.
- 2. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute a contract with Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC, at 101 7th Street, Passaic, NJ 07055 for the Marketing of Recyclables for a 12-month period with a 12-month option.
- 3. The Township Attorney shall prepare a contract to implement this award.
- 4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: December 13, 2023	
	Adopted this 13 th day of December 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	Million O and I Town Liv Old
	William Senande, Township Clerk